structure. See Note no. 23 for further details on the agreements in place as of December 31, 2012.

The funding for the working capital is managed through short-term financing transactions and, as a
consequence, the Group does not hedge itself against the interest-rate risk.

Interest-rate sensitivity analysis
The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of the short-term financial assets (cash and cash
equivalents) in terms of the impact of changes in interest rates on the income before taxes,
assuming that all the other variables remain unchanged:

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of the Interest Rate Swaps in terms of the impact
of changes in interest rates on the income before taxes, assuming that all the other variables remain
unchanged:

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of financial liabilities in terms of the impact of
changes in interest rates on the income before taxes, assuming that all the other variables remain
unchanged:

Exchange-rate risk

The Group is exposed to the exchange rate risk on foreign commercial transactions.

(% on basis point) (thousands of euro)
Increase/
Decrease

Effect on income
before taxes

euro +/- 0.20 +/- 5
other currencies +/- 0.20 +/- 43

euro +/- 0.20 +/- 5
other currencies +/- 0.20 +/- 32

2012

2011

(amounts in USD)

Description
Notional

(USD)
Mark to Market

(USD)
Fixed rate

(%)

3 months
LIBOR BBA

USD as at
December
31, 2012

+0.20%
Estimated MTM

Libor
+0.20%

-0.20%
Estimated MTM

Libor
-0.20%

IRS with maturity date December
31, 2014 executed on Loan of $30.5
million by Memry Corporation

   12,000,000 (642,074) 3.03% 0.31% 0.51% (594,897) 0.11% (689,251)

Totale   12,000,000 (642,074) (594,897) (689,251)

(% on basis point) (thousands of euro)
Increase/
Decrease

Effect on income
before taxes

euro +/- 1 +/- 136
USD/other currencies +/- 1 +/- 273

euro +/- 1 +/- 97
USD/other currencies +/- 1 +/- 301

2012

2011

 101

Such exposure is generated predominantly by sales in currencies other than the reference currency.
In 2012 around 84% of the Group’s sales and around 60% of the Group's operating costs were
denominated in a currency other than the euro.
In order to manage the volatility generated by the economic impact of fluctuations in exchange
rates, primarily EUR/USD and EUR/JPY, the Group has in place hedges on these currencies,
whose values are periodically determined by the Board of Directors according to the net currency
cash flows expected to be generated by SAES Getters S.p.A. and SAES Advanced Technologies